

No. 12-609

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NATALIE CHALMERS
Assistant Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th St., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
stevermac@fastmail.fm

Counsel for Petitioner

August 21, 2013

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. CHEEVER’S ARGUMENT THAT DR. WELNER’S TESTIMONY EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF PROPER REBUTTAL IS NOT ONE THIS COURT SHOULD OR NEED DECIDE AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS MERITLESS 4

 A. This Court Need Not And Should Not Decide The “Scope” Issue 4

 B. Dr. Welner’s Testimony Was Proper Rebuttal Because He Testified Only To Issues Relevant To Cheever’s Mental-State Claim And Facts To Which Cheever And Dr. Evans Already Had Testified 5

 1. The Antisocial Personality Claim Is A Red Herring 6

 2. Testimony Regarding Cheever’s Fascination With Outlaws Was Proper 8

 3. Cheever And Dr. Evans Both Testified About Cheever’s Account Of The Murder..... 9

II.	WHEN A DEFENDANT INTRODUCES EXPERT MENTAL-STATE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, THE STATE MAY FOLLOW WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS LED	9
	A. Introducing Dr. Welner’s Testimony Did Not Violate The Fifth Amendment	10
	1. Cheever voluntarily participated in the interview with Dr. Welner	10
	2. Cheever was not required to make an unconstitutional choice	12
	3. Meaningful rebuttal requires that the State’s expert have access to the defendant	15
	B. Limiting Rebuttal To Affirmative Defenses Is Contrary To Precedent And Would Make The Fifth Amendment’s Scope Turn On State-Law Labels	17
III.	CHEEVER’S PROPOSED ANALYSIS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER HE KNOWINGLY WAIVED HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE IS UNWORKABLE AND WOULD LEAD TO ARBITRARY RESULTS	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	16
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	21
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	16, 18
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	15, 18, 23
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 403 A.2d 853 (Md. 1979)	13
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	23
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	19
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. 590 (1875)	5
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	11
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	18, 23

<i>People v. Sturgis</i> , 317 N.E.2d 545 (Ill. 1974)	13
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	16
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	12
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 93 F.3d 1286 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Dohm</i> , 618 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Lall</i> , 607 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 10 F.3d 1024 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	12

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 17, 21

Woody v. United States,
379 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2 10, 11, 18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman, *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007) 5

Gary B. Melton, *et al.*, *Psychological Evaluations*
for the Courts 4:02(b) (3d ed. 2007) 15
